

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
45COMMITTEE, INC.,	)	
P.O. Box 710993	)	
Herndon, VA 20171	)	Civ. No. 22-1749 (APM)
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
1050 First Street, NE	)	
Washington, DC 20463	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
LISA J. STEVENSON, in her official	)	
capacity as Acting General Counsel of the	)	
Federal Election Commission,	)	
1050 First Street, NE	)	
Washington, DC 20463,	)	<b>MOTION TO DISMISS</b>
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Administrative Proceedings Related to this Action .....	5
B. This Action.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BECAUSE FECA’S JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISION IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING THE FEC’S HANDLING OF ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS .....	11
III. PLAINTIFF ALSO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE IT HAS NOT IDENTIFIED A FINAL, DISCRETE AGENCY ACTION, AND THE ACTIONS IT DOES CHALLENGE ARE COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW .....	19
A. The FEC’s Determination as to When to Terminate Enforcement Proceedings Is Not Reviewable Because It Is Committed to the Agency’s Discretion by Law .....	19
B. Plaintiff’s Broad “Concealment Policy” Allegations Do Not Challenge Final Agency Action and Therefore Fail to State Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted .....	24
IV. PLAINTIFF’S MANDAMUS CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO THAT DRASTIC RELIEF .....	31
V. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS CLAIMS .....	33
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue its Broad “Concealment Policy” Allegations on Behalf of Unnamed Third Parties.....	33

B.	Plaintiff Lacks Standing Even to Pursue Its Claims Regarding MUR 7486.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Akinseye v. District of Columbia</i> , 339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	34, 36
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11-12
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	31, 32
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 24, 30, 32
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 22
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014).....	25-26, 29
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10-11
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 24, 30, 32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	25, 27, 34, 36
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	12
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	39
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 16, 25

<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 19
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15-16, 19
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25, 26, 30, 33
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 30, 33
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Brennan</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 1105 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26, 31, 33
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	39
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Fieger v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-10533, 2007 WL 2351006 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007).....	17, 19, 22, 24, 38
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	34
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	18, 20, 22
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Inst. for Wildlife Prot. v. Norton</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	26
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. TSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Jones v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	36-37
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	35
<i>Lillemoe v. USDA, Foreign Agriculture Service</i> , Civ. No. 15-02047, 2020 WL 1984256 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020).....	27, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	25
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38, 39
<i>Nat’l Veterans Affs. Council v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , Civ. No. 20-00837, 2021 WL 5936407 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2021).....	12
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	18, 25-26, 31
<i>Nyambal v. Mnuchin</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017).....	32
<i>Orlov v. Howard</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18



*Peek v. Mitchell*, 419 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1970)..... 22

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15, 17

*Power v. Barnhart*, 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 31, 32

*Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.*, 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Rumber v. District of Columbia*, 595 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 34

*Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*, 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

*Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*, 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 18, 21

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 35

*Stockman v. FEC*, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 16-17, 19, 23, 38

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 34

*Thunder Basin Coal Company v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200..... 12

*United States v. Monzel*, 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 31, 32, 33

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 34

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 8, 9

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 19, 20, 21, 24

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 14, 24, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8, 9, 18

28 U.S.C § 1331 ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 9, 31

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 2, 5, 15, 22, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 2, 5, 22, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)..... 4, 8, 9, 23, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13-16, 17, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 2.4..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.9 ..... 8, 9, 19, 20

11 C.F.R. § 111.16..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.20..... 2, 8, 9, 19, 20

11 C.F.R. § 111.21 ..... 2

**Miscellaneous**

FEC, Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,  
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) ..... 5

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the  
Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007) ..... 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E) ..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 13, 18

*Symposium on Campaign Finance Enforcement: A Comparative View,*  
11 J. L. & Pol. 1 (1995)..... 23
